

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1118, Section 1139 to 1151 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to CAO 03-2020 dated January 08, 2020 and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila on:

PUBLIC AUCTION : July 29, 2020

Opening of sealed bids

: 10:00 A.M.

Place

: MISTG Conference Room, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor ICT Building

Bureau of Customs, Port Area, Manila

Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on:

ATI-ICD Laguna & Batangas - July 22, 2020 ATI - South Harbor - July 23, 2020

Sale Lot No. 068-2020	TWO (2) UNITS USED AMBULANCE loaded in 1x40 container with no. FCIU8615953		
Consignee: UNKNOWN  Decree: AP 2019-169	"AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ATI – ICD LAGUNA		
Floor Price: Php 285,639.39	Requirement: Interested bidders must have a Certificate of Accreditation as Dealer of Motor Vehicles and/or their components issued by the Land Transportation Office.		
Sale Lot No. 069-2020	THIRTY (30 ) UNITS USED BIEBEN LORRY TRUCK 2527 MODEL NO. ND11600B411		
Consignee: NIMBUS MOVERS INC. Decree: SI 2017-035	Arrival date: March 28, 2017		
	"AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ATI – SOUTH HARBOR		
Floor Price: Php 16,751,105.36	Requirement: Interested bidders must have a Certificate of Accreditation as Dealer of Motor Vehicles and/or their components issued by the Land Transportation Office		

Two (2) units Used Forland MiniDump Truck with parts and Sale Lot No. 070-2020 accessories Vin Nos. LVBV3JBBAJW87290 & LVBV3JBBAJW017287 Consignee: MAPEDZ TRADING loaded in 1x40 container with no. DRYU9546839 Decree: SI 2018-123 Arrival date: September 9, 2018 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI - Batangas Floor Price: Php 880,599.51 Requirement: Interested bidders must have a Certificate of Accreditation as Dealer of Motor Vehicles and/or their components issued by the Land Transportation Office TWO (2) UNITS USED KIA CARNIVAL & ONE (1) UNIT Sale Lot No. 071-2020 USED HYUNDAI CAR loaded in 1x40 container with no. APHU7160645 Consignee: ALLEN G. SANTOS Arrival date: January 20, 2011 Decree: AP 2018-041 " AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ATI - Batangas Floor Price: Php 1,451,107.00 Requirement: Interested bidders must have a Certificate of Accreditation as Dealer of Motor Vehicles and/or their components issued by the Land Transportation Office ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES Sale Lot No. 072-2020 Net Weight - 23,000 kgs (based on Magna Scale) loaded in 1x45 contr.van no. ECMU8119204 Consignee: BEJEWELED 108 Arrival date: March 21, 2019 LIME MARKETING CORP. " AS IS WHERE IS " Decree: SI 2019-142 Location: ATI - South Harbor Floor Price: Php 1,383,571.00 ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES Sale Lot No. 073-2020 Net Weight - 24,300 kgs (based on Magna Scale) loaded in 1x45 contr.van no. TEMU8009062 Consignee: GYPSON Arrival date: September 20, 2019 INTERNATIONAL TRADING " AS IS WHERE IS " SI 2019-150 Decree: Location: ATI - South Harbor Floor Price: Php 1, 460,805.00 **SOUARE TUBE** Sale Lot No. 074-2020 Net Weight - 25,000 kgs (based on Magna Scale) loaded in 1x40 contr.van no. BMOU6073243 Consignee: BEJEWELED 108 LIME Arrival date: March 22, 2019

> South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099 Tel. Nos. 527-4537, 527-1935 Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: boc.cares@customs.gov.ph

" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI - South Harbor

MARKETING CORP.

SI 2019-068

Floor Price: Php 1,025,480.00

Decree:

SCAFFOLDING PARTS & ACCESSORIES Sale Lot No. 075-2020 Net Weight: 41,000 kgs (based on Magna Scale) loaded in 2x20 contr. vans no.FCIU5394627 & SLSU2089641 Consignee: BEJEWELED 108 Arrival date: March 22, 2019 LIME MARKETING CORP. " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI - South Harbor SI 2019-070 Decree: Floor Price: Php 2,223,588.00 2 units USED CONCRETE MIXER TRUCK (SANY) Sale Lot No. 076-2020 Chassis No. LFCDH85P6A1000242 & LFCDH85P4d1002132 loaded in 2x40 contr.van nos.BHCU4710880 & HDMU7408629 Consignee: SPINSTERS TRADING Arrival date: May 6, 2019 SI 2019-084 Decree: " AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ATI - South Harbor Floor Price: Php 1,788,321.00 WIRE MESH Sale Lot No. 077-2020 Net Weight - 26,000 kgs (based on Magna Scale) loaded in 1x40 contr.van no. WBPU7077668 Consignee: BEJEWELED 108 Arrival date: March 22, 2019 LIME MARKETING CORP " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI - South Harbor SI 2019-069 Decree: Floor Price: Php 1,175,634.00 GALVANIZED STEEL COILS Sale Lot No. 078-2020 27 pkgs. (Net Weight: 103,200 kgs) (based on Magna Scale) loaded in 4x20 container van nos. BEAU2674690, Consignee: PIERO 332 BEAU2689787, TRHU2385908 & SEGU1469774 ENTERPRISES INC. Arrival date: December 5, 2018 SI 2019-003 Decree: " AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ATI - South Harbor Floor Price: Php 3,883,342.00 PRE-PAINTED GALVANIZED STEEL COILS Sale Lot No. 079-2020 34 pkgs. (Net Weight: 128,800 kgs.)(based on Magna Scale) loaded in 5x20 contr.van nos. SEGU3458300, SITU2813178, Consignee: PMJT TRADING FCIU6575770, SEGU3511744 & UETU2332963 Arrival date: June 26, 2019 SI 2019-131 Decree: " AS IS WHERE IS" Floor Price: Php 4,916.132.00 Location: ATI - South Harbor

- Filing of Bidder's Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction.
- 2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the rime of actual bidding; thereafter registration is closed.
- 3. Payment of non-refundable Php5, 050.00 Registration Fee.
- 4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager's check in an amount equivalent as stated in CAO No: 04-2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.

		FLOO	R PRICE			BOND
Not Over				Php	10,000.00	None
Over	Php	10,000.00	but not over	Php	1,000,000.00	20%
Over	Php	1,000,000.00	but not over	Php	2,500,000.00	15%
Over	Php	2,500,000.00	but not over	Php	5,000,000.00	10%
Over	Php	5,000,000.00				5%

- 5. The Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager's check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day.
- 6. Payments with Cashier's / Manager's Check / Cash to the BOC / POM shall bear the following:

ıg.	ъ .	.1	1	- C	DOC DOM FAO	
a.	Pay to	the	oraer	01	BOC POM FAO	_

- The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened
  in public by the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of
  Auction Sale.
- 8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner.
- 9. In case there is a tie for the highest bid, the subject item or lot shall be subjected to another auction through sealed bids among the tied bidders. In case of another tie, the winner shall be determined by toss coin.

- 10. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs:
  - a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened;
  - b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price:
  - c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted.
- 11. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding.
- 12. When the winning bidder fails to claim the items or lots awarded to him within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of award, upon due notice, he shall be deemed to have abandoned said goods and to have renounced all his rights thereto including forfeiture of all payments made thereon, except upon justifiable reasons, as determined by the District Collector, upon recommendation of the Auction Committee
- 13. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the result of the magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the following rules shall take effect:
  - a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction; provided, however, that in case it is determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess.
  - a.1. Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follows:

Total Amount to be Paid =	Bid Price	x Actual Weight
	Approximate Wei	ght

To illustrate: Assuming that the winning bid price for Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, is PhP50,000,000.00. If the sale lot, after being subjected to magna scale weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a total of PhP50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid formula, thus:

Total Amount to be Paid =  $\frac{PhP50,000,000.00}{1,872,000 \text{ kgs}}$  x 1,900,000 kgs

Total Amount to be Paid = PhP 50,747,863.25

- a.2. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duly authorized representative; otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered for sale in the next public auction of the port.
- 14. In case the quantity determined after the *magna scale weighing* is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight.
- Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc.
- 16. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the Government.
- Release shall be supervised by ACDD, ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA representatives.

For further details, please contact Auction & Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila, at email: boc.acdd.pom@gmail.com

MICHAEL ANGELO DC VARGAS
District Collector, POM